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Introduction:

The Evaluative Report illustrates the important changes in attitudes, behaviors and beliefs exhibited through strategic
comparison of Survey 1, Survey 2 and Survey 3 data. It is important to note that this report tracks student responses to
matched questions throughout the survey process, and reports data only on students who have completed all three surveys.

AlcoholEdu for College Pre-matriculation Design:

Students complete Survey 1 and Survey 2, alongside the Pre-Test and the Exam, during the summer before arriving on
campus, and Survey 3 during the fall semester.

1
Summer : Fall
1
Survey 1 Pre-Test Chapters Exam Survey 2 1 Chapter 4 Survey 3
(Before (Before » 1,.2,3 ».| (During (During ! (After
course) course) course) course) [ course)

Survey 1

Students complete this 26-question survey before they begin the course. It assesses drinking behavior, consumption patterns
and attitudes about drinking including perceptions of campus norms. It also collects important demographic information on
each of the participants.

Survey 2

Students take this 27-question survey after they complete the course but before they receive their Final Exam grade. This
survey revisits each student's expectations, attitudes and opinions about drinking. It asks students to evaluate AlcoholEdu as a
learning tool and assesses student’s beliefs about how much knowledge they have gained.

Survey 3

This 18-question survey is presented to students from 30-90 days after they have completed the course. This survey asks
students many of the same behavior, consumption and attitude questions found on Survey 1, thereby allowing changes to be
assessed. Other areas of inquiry include whether the student has thought about the material since taking AlcoholEdu and how
the course content may have affected his or her choices about drinking.




Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

Data Collection Date:

Total Participants:

January 10, 2007

751

1. Demographics -

What sex are you?

Choices

Male.
Female.

Total:

Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
252 33.6%
499 66.4%
751

Recognizing that these categories are limiting, with which of the following do you self-identify? Please check as many as apply.

Choices

White or Caucasian.

Black or African-American.
Asian or Pacific Islander.
Hispanic or Latino.

Indian or Native American.
Additional Information:

Total:

What is your US citizenship status?

Choices

US citizen.
Permanent resident.
None.

Total:
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Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
450 53.3%
26 3.1%
234 27.7%
97 11.5%
17 2.0%
21 2.5%
845
Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
652 90.3%
29 4.0%
41 5.7%
722

Percentage Total
Responding

59.9%
3.5%
31.2%
12.9%
2.3%
2.8%
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

1. Demographics -

How old are you?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding

18 527 70.2%

20 42 5.6%

22 14 1.9%
24 or older. 30 4.0%
Total: 751

Which best describes your intended living arrangements for college?

Survey 1

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices

College residence hall. 537 72.5%

Fraternity or sorority. 1 0.1%

Off-campus apartment or house. 71 9.6%
Other. 2 0.3%
Total: 741
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

2. Experiences Before Entering College -

Which of the following best describes the amount of alcohol education or prevention you were exposed to in high school?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding

1 None at all. 39 5.2%
2 176 23.5%
3 A moderate amount. 341 45.6%
4 118 15.8%
5 Alot. 74 9.9%

Total: 748

During your last year in high school, did you ever have more than a few sips of alcohol (beer, wine, liquor)?

Survey 1
Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding
Yes 485 64.8%
No 263 35.2%
Total: 748
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

2. Experiences Before Entering College -

Have you and your parents or guardians talked about how you will make decisions about alcohol in college?

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Yes, we had an extended talk or many 293 39.3% 289 38.6% 231 31.0%
discussions.
Yes, we discussed this, but only once, or 261 35.0% 260 34.8% 262 35.1%
briefly.
No; I was not comfortable talking with them 27 3.6% 35 4.7% 24 3.2%
about this.
No; they never brought it up. 165 22.1% 164 21.9% 229 30.7%

Total: 746 748 746

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

Which of the following statements best describes your attitude towards taking our AlcoholEdu course?

Survey 1 Survey 2
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
I am very unenthusiastic. 98 13.1% 106 14.1%
I am somewhat unenthusiastic. 174 23.3% 130 17.3%
I am neutral. 401 53.6% 333 44.4%
I am somewhat enthusiastic. 65 8.7% 145 19.3%
I am very enthusiastic. 10 1.3% 36 4.8%
Total: 748 750
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

How helpful, for you, was AlcoholEdu?

Survey 2

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
1 Not helpful at all. 30 4.0%
2 A little helpful. 98 13.0%
3 Somewhat helpful. 219 29.2%
4 Pretty helpful. 295 39.3%
5 Very helpful. 109 14.5%

Total: 751

How interesting did you find AlcoholEdu to be?

Survey 2

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
1 Not interesting at all. 75 10.0%
2 123 16.4%
3 Somewhat interesting. 316 42.1%
4 183 24.4%
5 Very interesting. 53 7.1%

Total: 750

© 2000 - 2007, Outside The Classroom, Inc. Page 5 0of 43



Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

Would you recommend AlcoholEdu to other people?

Survey 2

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
1 No, definitely not. 51 6.8%
2 95 12.7%
3 Moderately. 298 39.7%
4 162 21.6%
5 Yes, definitely. 144 19.2%

Total: 750

Which of the following best describes your experience with AlcoholEdu?

Survey 2

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
I paid attention to the whole course. 162 21.6%
I paid attention to most of the course. 425 56.7%
I paid attention to some of the course. 109 14.5%
I did not pay attention to much of the course. 37 4.9%
1 did not pay attention at all to the course. 17 2.3%

Total: 750
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

To what extent have you talked with your friends about various parts of AlcoholEdu? The case study about six friends.

Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 444 59.3% 485 65.4%
99 13.2% 94 12.7%
Somewhat 135 18.0% 125 16.8%
50 6.7% 27 3.6%
A great deal 21 2.8% 11 1.5%

Total: 749 742

To what extent have you talked with your friends about various parts of AlcoholEdu? Patterns of drinking in college.

Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 311 41.6% 304 41.5%
103 13.8% 138 18.9%
Somewhat 204 27.3% 199 27.2%
95 12.7% 67 9.2%
A great deal 35 4.7% 24 3.3%

Total: 748 732
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

To what extent have you talked with your friends about various parts of AlcoholEdu? Information about Blood Alcohol Concentration
(BAC).

Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 286 38.2% 269 36.3%
99 13.2% 118 15.9%
Somewhat 187 25.0% 220 29.6%
109 14.6% 103 13.9%
A great deal 68 9.1% 32 43%

Total: 749 742

To what extent have you talked with your friends about various parts of AlcoholEdu? Research about the effects of alcohol on learning
and memory.

Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 315 42.1% 329 44.5%
112 15.0% 138 18.6%
Somewhat 165 22.1% 178 24.1%
101 13.5% 72 9.7%
A great deal 55 7.4% 23 3.1%

Total: 748 740
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

To what extent have you talked with your friends about various parts of AlcoholEdu? Decision-making strategies.

Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 315 42.1% 289 39.0%
102 13.6% 121 16.3%
Somewhat 172 23.0% 211 28.5%
106 14.2% 87 11.7%
A great deal 54 7.2% 33 4.5%

Total: 749 741

To what extent has AlcoholEdu stimulated you to communicate with your friends about college drinking patterns, behaviors, and
traditions?

Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding

1 Notat all. 115 15.4% 196 26.4%
2 120 16.0% 187 25.2%
3 Moderately. 303 40.5% 263 35.4%
4 170 22.7% 73 9.8%
5 A great deal. 40 5.3% 24 3.2%

Total: 748 743
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

To what extent has the material in AlcoholEdu helped you feel more prepared to handle situations that might come up in college that
involve alcohol and decisions about drinking?

Survey 2

Number_ Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices

1 Not at all. 57 7.6%
P 88 11.8%
3 Somewhat. 262 35.0%
4 230 30.7%
5 Alot. 111 14.8%

Total: 748

Since taking the AlcoholEdu course, have you thought at all about the course content?

Survey 3

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding

1 No, definitely not. 95 12.7%
2 185 24.7%
3 Moderately. 322 43.0%
4 72 9.6%
5 Yes, definitely. 74 9.9%

Total: 748
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

3. Students' Experience with the Course -

Have you thought about the AlcoholEdu course when making drinking choices?

Survey 3
Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding
1 No, definitely not. 163 21.8%
2 180 24.1%
3 Moderately. 233 31.2%
4 104 13.9%
5 Yes, definitely. 67 9.0%
Total: 747
4. Knowledge Change -
Which of the following best describes your current knowledge about the effects of alcohol?
Survey 1 Survey 2
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices — —
1 Know very little. 12 1.6% 3 0.4%
2 57 7.6% 4 0.5%
3 Know a moderate amount. 392 52.5% 167 22.3%
4 201 26.9% 355 47.3%
5 Know very much. 85 11.4% 221 29.5%
Total: 747 750
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

4. Knowledge Change -

After having taken AlcoholEdu, I know:

Survey 2
Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding

More about Blood Alcohol Concentration 625 83.6%
(BAC).
The same about Blood Alcohol Concentration 116 15.5%
(BAC).
Less about Blood Alcohol Concentration 7 0.9%
(BAC).

Total: 748

Does your current understanding of Blood Alcohol Concentration (BAC) change the way you think about the effects of your previous use
of alcohol?

Survey 2

Number_ Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
No, I do not drink. 237 31.6%
No, my current understanding of BAC has not 148 19.8%

changed the way I think about the effects of my
previous use of alcohol.

Yes, I think I probably had a higher BAC when 264 35.2%

drinking than I thought before.

Yes, I think I probably had a lower BAC when 32 4.3%

drinking than I thought before.

I am not sure. 68 9.1%
Total: 749
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

4. Knowledge Change -

After having taken AlcoholEdu, I know:

Survey 2

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

Choices
More about the ways alcohol affects someone's 326 43.6%
ability to give consent for sex.
The same about the ways alcohol affects 416 55.7%

someone's ability to give consent for sex.

Less about the ways alcohol affects someone's 5 0.7%
ability to give consent for sex.

Total: 747

5. Attitudes About Drinking -

Which of the following best represents your own attitude about drinking alcohol?

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Drinking alcohol is never a good thing to do. 88 11.8% 112 14.9% 100 13.4%
Drinking alcohol is okay, but a person should 180 24.1% 198 26.4% 184 24.7%
never get drunk.

Occasionally getting drunk is okay, as long as 453 60.6% 411 54.8% 424 56.8%
it doesn't interfere with academics or other

responsibilities.

Occasionally getting drunk is okay, even if it 14 1.9% 17 2.3% 17 2.3%
does interfere with academics or other

responsibilities.

Frequently getting drunk is okay if that's what 13 1.7% 12 1.6% 21 2.8%
the individual wants to do.

Total: 748 750 746
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

5. Attitudes About Drinking -

Which of the following best represents the attitude of most students at your school about drinking alcohol?

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Drinking alcohol is never a good thing to do. 13 1.7% 32 4.3% 31 4.2%
Drinking alcohol is okay, but a person should 40 5.4% 75 10.0% 46 6.2%
never get drunk.
Occasionally getting drunk is okay, as long as 398 53.5% 463 61.7% 423 56.8%
it doesn't interfere with academics or other
responsibilities.
Occasionally getting drunk is okay, even if it 126 16.9% 85 11.3% 111 14.9%
does interfere with academics or other
responsibilities.
Frequently getting drunk is okay if that's what 167 22.4% 95 12.7% 134 18.0%
the individual wants to do.

Total: 744 750 745

6. Positive Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Feel less stressed.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 52 7.0% 54 7.2% 83 11.2%

Agree 334 44.7% 329 44.0% 266 35.8%

Not Sure 170 22.7% 148 19.8% 207 27.9%

Disagree 138 18.4% 131 17.5% 109 14.7%

Strongly Disagree 54 7.2% 86 11.5% 78 10.5%

Total: 748 748 743
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

6. Positive Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Find it easier to express my feelings.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 87 11.8% 63 8.6% 90 12.2%

Agree 347 47.1% 360 49.1% 304 41.4%

Not Sure 130 17.6% 149 20.3% 183 24.9%

Disagree 116 15.7% 93 12.7% 82 11.2%

Strongly Disagree 57 7.7% 68 9.3% 76 10.3%

Total: 737 733 735

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Feel more attractive.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 26 3.5% 42 5.7% 47 6.3%

Agree 162 21.7% 164 22.1% 191 25.7%

Not Sure 223 29.9% 234 31.6% 263 35.4%

Disagree 228 30.6% 214 28.9% 157 21.1%

Strongly Disagree 106 14.2% 87 11.7% 85 11.4%

Total: 745 741 743
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

6. Positive Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Feel less self-conscious about my body or my
weight.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 43 5.8% 56 7.5% 51 6.9%

Agree 225 30.2% 215 29.0% 229 30.8%

Not Sure 214 28.7% 212 28.6% 236 31.8%

Disagree 169 22.7% 191 25.7% 140 18.8%

Strongly Disagree 95 12.7% 68 9.2% 87 11.7%

Total: 746 742 743

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Feel less uncomfortable in social situations.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 88 11.8% 69 9.3% 83 11.2%

Agree 346 46.5% 334 45.1% 297 39.9%

Not Sure 127 17.1% 176 23.8% 204 27.4%

Disagree 132 17.7% 111 15.0% 97 13.0%

Strongly Disagree 51 6.9% 50 6.8% 63 8.5%

Total: 744 740 744
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

6. Positive Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Have a better social life than if I were not
drinking.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 23 3.1% 21 2.8% 40 5.4%

Agree 108 14.4% 115 15.4% 134 18.0%

Not Sure 161 21.5% 215 28.9% 248 33.2%

Disagree 284 38.0% 261 35.0% 216 29.0%

Strongly Disagree 172 23.0% 133 17.9% 108 14.5%

Total: 748 745 746

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Feel more connected with or close to the
people around me.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 36 4.8% 31 4.2% 48 6.4%

Agree 188 25.2% 234 31.5% 215 28.8%

Not Sure 200 26.8% 234 31.5% 250 33.5%

Disagree 214 28.6% 174 23.4% 153 20.5%

Strongly Disagree 109 14.6% 70 9.4% 80 10.7%

Total: 747 743 746
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

6. Positive Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. IfI were drinking alcohol, I would... Be able to limit my drinking when I needed to.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 179 23.9% 118 15.8% 134 18.0%

Agree 277 37.0% 283 37.9% 275 36.9%

Not Sure 159 21.3% 193 25.8% 213 28.6%

Disagree 96 12.8% 100 13.4% 71 9.5%

Strongly Disagree 37 4.9% 53 7.1% 52 7.0%

Total: 748 747 745

7. Negative Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. IfI were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to forget what I studied.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 135 18.1% 223 30.2% 166 22.4%

Agree 270 36.3% 311 42.1% 262 35.4%

Not Sure 194 26.1% 131 17.7% 205 27.7%

Disagree 103 13.8% 54 7.3% 58 7.8%

Strongly Disagree 42 5.6% 20 2.7% 49 6.6%

Total: 744 739 740
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Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants:

7. Negative Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to lose control of my emotions.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 157 21.2% 164 22.0% 133 17.9%

Agree 334 45.0% 322 43.2% 277 37.2%

Not Sure 110 14.8% 148 19.9% 190 25.5%

Disagree 108 14.6% 86 11.5% 92 12.4%

Strongly Disagree 33 4.4% 25 3.4% 52 7.0%

Total: 742 745 744

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to make sexual decisions that I

would regret.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 120 16.1% 137 18.4% 103 13.8%

Agree 265 35.5% 266 35.8% 229 30.7%

Not Sure 142 19.0% 160 21.5% 216 28.9%

Disagree 143 19.2% 127 17.1% 126 16.9%

Strongly Disagree 76 10.2% 54 7.3% 73 9.8%

Total: 746 744 747
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

7. Negative Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. IfI were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to perform poorly at work.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 212 28.4% 223 30.0% 169 22.7%

Agree 301 40.3% 321 43.2% 257 34.5%

Not Sure 123 16.5% 116 15.6% 192 25.8%

Disagree 72 9.7% 64 8.6% 81 10.9%

Strongly Disagree 38 5.1% 19 2.6% 45 6.0%

Total: 746 743 744

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to do things I wish I hadn’t
done.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 173 23.2% 172 23.1% 128 17.2%

Agree 288 38.6% 309 41.4% 261 35.1%

Not Sure 124 16.6% 155 20.8% 212 28.5%

Disagree 120 16.1% 86 11.5% 89 12.0%

Strongly Disagree 41 5.5% 24 3.2% 54 7.3%

Total: 746 746 744
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

7. Negative Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. IfI were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to have an argument with my
friends.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 78 10.5% 87 11.7% 61 8.2%

Agree 205 27.6% 242 32.7% 170 22.8%

Not sure 186 25.0% 197 26.6% 261 35.1%

Disagree 196 26.3% 170 22.9% 173 23.3%

Strongly Disagree 79 10.6% 45 6.1% 79 10.6%

Total: 744 741 744

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to have a hangover.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 201 27.1% 205 27.6% 162 21.9%

Agree 313 42.1% 306 41.1% 278 37.6%

Not Sure 107 14.4% 126 16.9% 174 23.5%

Disagree 91 12.2% 81 10.9% 77 10.4%

Strongly Disagree 31 4.2% 26 3.5% 48 6.5%

Total: 743 744 739
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

7. Negative Expectations About the Effects of Drinking -

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to get sick to my stomach.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 143 19.2% 138 18.5% 113 15.2%

Agree 269 36.1% 311 41.7% 250 33.6%

Not sure 150 20.1% 165 22.1% 221 29.7%

Disagree 147 19.7% 92 12.3% 107 14.4%

Strongly Disagree 36 4.8% 40 5.4% 52 7.0%

Total: 745 746 743

The following question contains statements about possible effects of alcohol. Please answer based on how you think alcohol would affect
you if you were drinking, even if you do not drink. If I were drinking alcohol, I would... Be more likely to overlook an assignment.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 131 17.5% 139 18.6% 121 16.2%

Agree 268 35.8% 300 40.2% 238 31.9%

Not sure 148 19.8% 160 21.4% 212 28.5%

Disagree 146 19.5% 108 14.5% 109 14.6%

Strongly Disagree 55 7.4% 39 5.2% 65 8.7%

Total: 748 746 745
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

8. Stages of Change -

Please mark which of the following best matches your situation:

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
I am an abstainer - I have no need to change. 249 33.4% 261 34.8% 257 34.5%
I drink, and I see no need to change the way I 256 34.4% 175 23.4% 230 30.9%
use alcohol.

I am currently thinking about drinking alcohol 75 10.1% 122 16.3% 101 13.6%
in a healthier and safer way.

I am ready to try drinking alcohol in a healthier 53 7.1% 90 12.0% 55 7.4%
and safer way.

I have been trying to drink alcohol in a 112 15.0% 101 13.5% 102 13.7%
healthier and safer way.

Total: 745 749 745

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements: I know what I need to know in order to drink
alcohol in a healthier and safer way.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Strongly Agree 40 16.5% 175 55.6% 123 47.5%

Agree 160 65.8% 128 40.6% 126 48.6%

Disagree 42 17.3% 1 0.3% 3 1.2%

Strongly Disagree 1 0.4% 11 3.5% 7 2.7%

Total: 243 315 259

© 2000 - 2007, Outside The Classroom, Inc. Page 23 of 43



Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
Total Participants: 751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

8. Stages of Change -

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements: I have the skills I need in order to drink alcohol in
a healthier and safer way.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

. Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices —— ——

Strongly Agree 70 28.9% 177 56.2% 126 48.6%

Agree 145 59.9% 126 40.0% 119 45.9%

Disagree 25 10.3% 1 0.3% 9 3.5%

Strongly Disagree 2 0.8% 11 3.5% 5 1.9%

Total: 242 315 259

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements: I am capable of drinking alcohol in a healthier
and safer way.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

. Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices

Strongly Agree 126 52.3% 194 62.0% 130 50.6%

Agree 108 44.8% 107 34.2% 115 44.7%

Disagree 7 2.9% 1 0.3% 5 1.9%

Strongly Disagree 0 0.0% 11 3.5% 7 2.7%

Total: 241 313 257
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Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
Total Participants: 751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

8. Stages of Change -

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements: I have a plan to drink alcohol in a healthier and
safer way.

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

. Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices —— ——

Strongly Agree 77 31.7% 157 50.0% 110 42.6%

Agree 131 53.9% 140 44.6% 128 49.6%

Disagree 33 13.6% 5 1.6% 13 5.0%

Strongly Disagree 2 0.8% 12 3.8% 7 2.7%

Total: 243 314 258

9. Care Taking Behavior -

In the past two weeks, how often did you... Worry about a friend who has been drinking too much?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 440 59.0% 355 47.7%

Some of the time 248 33.2% 316 42.4%

Most of the time 41 5.5% 56 7.5%

All of the time 17 2.3% 18 2.4%

Total: 746 745
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

Data Collection Date:

Total Participants:

January 10, 2007
751

9. Care Taking Behavior -

In the past two weeks, how often did you... Express your concern to a friend who has been drinking too much about his or her drinking?

Choices

Not at all

Some of the time
Most of the time
All of the time

Total:

Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
519 70.3%
160 21.7%
50 6.8%
9 1.2%

738

Survey 3

Number Percentage
Answered Responding

In the past two weeks, how often did you... Have to take care of a friend or roommate who had been drinking?

Choices

Not at all

Some of the time
Most of the time
All of the time

Total:

Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
509 68.5%
188 25.3%
35 4.7%
11 1.5%

743

434 58.6%
237 32.0%
53 7.2%
17 2.3%
741
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
441 59.4%
222 29.9%
63 8.5%
16 2.2%
742

In the past two weeks, how often did you... Consciously look out for a friend's safety when he or she has been drinking?

Choices

Not at all

Some of the time
Most of the time
All of the time

Total:
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Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
391 52.6%
216 29.0%
79 10.6%
58 7.8%

744

Survey 3

Number Percentage
Answ

rered Responding

349 47.4%
259 35.1%
81 11.0%
48 6.5%
737
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

Data Collection Date:

January 10, 2007

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751
10. Protective Factors (Drinkers Only) -
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Think about your BAC (Blood Alcohol Concentration)?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices — E———
Not at all 246 63.6% 182 46.3%
Some of the time 98 25.3% 156 39.7%
Most of the time 24 6.2% 37 9.4%
All of the time 19 4.9% 18 4.6%
Total: 387 393
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Choose a drink containing less alcohol?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 163 41.9% 172 43.3%
Some of the time 137 35.2% 162 40.8%
Most of the time 58 14.9% 42 10.6%
All of the time 31 8.0% 21 5.3%
Total: 389 397
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Pace your drinking?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices EE— —
Not at all 53 13.7% 80 20.2%
Some of the time 93 24.0% 129 32.5%
Most of the time 124 32.0% 112 28.2%
All of the time 118 30.4% 76 19.1%
Total: 388 397
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

Data Collection Date:

January 10, 2007

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751
10. Protective Factors (Drinkers Only) -
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Alternate non-alcoholic beverages with drinks containing alcohol?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices — E———
Not at all 143 36.8% 150 37.8%
Some of the time 132 33.9% 143 36.0%
Most of the time 61 15.7% 61 15.4%
All of the time 53 13.6% 43 10.8%
Total: 389 397
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Plan your drinking?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 126 32.6% 119 30.0%
Some of the time 142 36.7% 152 38.3%
Most of the time 70 18.1% 82 20.7%
All of the time 49 12.7% 44 11.1%
Total: 387 397
In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Eat a meal or snack before or while you were drinking?
Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices EE— —
Not at all 41 10.5% 57 14.3%
Some of the time 103 26.5% 131 32.9%
Most of the time 123 31.6% 114 28.6%
All of the time 122 31.4% 96 24.1%
Total: 389 398
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

10. Protective Factors (Drinkers Only) -

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, how often did you... Drink less because of medication you are taking?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 290 74.9% 292 73.7%

Some of the time 36 9.3% 54 13.6%

Most of the time 14 3.6% 21 5.3%

All of the time 47 12.1% 29 7.3%

Total: 387 396

11. Risk Factors (Drinkers Only) -

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Do shots?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 175 45.7% 131 33.9%

Some of the time 149 38.9% 157 40.6%

Most of the time 38 9.9% 66 17.1%

All of the time 21 5.5% 33 8.5%

Totl: 3w 3w

© 2000 - 2007, Outside The Classroom, Inc. Page 29 of 43



Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

Data Collection Date:

Total Participants:

January 10, 2007
751

11. Risk Factors (Drinkers Only) -

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Chug alcohol?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 236 61.1%

Some of the time 126 32.6%

Most of the time 18 4.7%

All of the time 6 1.6%

Total: 386

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... SKkip a meal to "save' calories for alcohol?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 344 88.9%

Some of the time 30 7.8%

Most of the time 8 2.1%

All of the time 5 1.3%

Total: 387

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Play drinking games?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 233 59.9%
Some of the time 98 25.2%

Most of the time 44 11.3%

All of the time 14 3.6%

Total: 389
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Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
196 49.4%
140 353%
46 11.6%
15 3.8%
397
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
321 80.9%
58 14.6%
13 3.3%
5 1.3%
397
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
226 56.9%
118 29.7%
40 10.1%
13 3.3%
397
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

Data Collection Date:

Total Participants:

January 10, 2007
751

11. Risk Factors (Drinkers Only) -

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Choose a drink containing more alcohol?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 214 55.2%

Some of the time 143 36.9%

Most of the time 23 5.9%

All of the time 8 2.1%

Total: 388

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Skip a meal to get drunk faster?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 354 91.0%

Some of the time 30 7.7%

Most of the time 2 0.5%

All of the time 3 0.8%

Total: 389

In the past 2 weeks, if you were drinking, did you ever... Start drinking before going out?

Survey 1

Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding
Not at all 230 59.3%

Some of the time 117 30.2%

Most of the time 29 7.5%

All of the time 12 3.1%

Total: 388
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Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
176 44.6%
159 40.3%
46 11.6%
14 3.5%
395
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
332 83.2%
51 12.8%
12 3.0%
4 1.0%
399
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
156 39.1%
128 32.1%
81 20.3%
34 8.5%
399
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Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
Total Participants: 751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

12. Consequences of Alcohol Use (Drinkers Only) -

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Have a hangover?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 251 64.9% 224 56.3%

Some of the time 122 31.5% 153 38.4%

Most of the time 12 3.1% 16 4.0%

All of the time 2 0.5% 5 1.3%

Total: 387 398

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Do something you later regretted?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 291 75.6% 280 71.8%

Some of the time 79 20.5% 86 22.1%

Most of the time 11 2.9% 15 3.8%

All of the time 4 1.0% 9 2.3%

Total: 385 390
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Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
Total Participants: 751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

12. Consequences of Alcohol Use (Drinkers Only) -

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Awaken from a night of drinking not able to remember things that you did or places that you

went?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 308 79.6% 273 68.9%

Some of the time 71 18.3% 104 26.3%

Most of the time 7 1.8% 16 4.0%

All of the time 1 0.3% 3 0.8%

Total: 387 396

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Have a one-night stand with a casual sexual partner?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 358 92.5% 340 85.6%

Some of the time 23 5.9% 45 11.3%

Most of the time 5 1.3% 7 1.8%

All of the time 1 0.3% 5 1.3%

Total: 387 397
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

12. Consequences of Alcohol Use (Drinkers Only) -

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Go to work with a hangover?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 315 81.4% 325 82.1%

Some of the time 53 13.7% 49 12.4%

Most of the time 3 0.8% 7 1.8%

All of the time 2 0.5% 6 1.5%

Not Applicable 14 3.6% 9 2.3%

Total: 387 396

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Drive after or while drinking?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 320 82.5% 352 88.7%

Some of the time 54 13.9% 32 8.1%

Most of the time 3 0.8% 4 1.0%

All of the time 2 0.5% 3 0.8%

Not Applicable 9 2.3% 6 1.5%

Total: 388 397
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

12. Consequences of Alcohol Use (Drinkers Only) -

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Fail to use safer sex practices when you ordinarily would have?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 359 92.3% 343 86.4%

Some of the time 11 2.8% 35 8.8%

Most of the time 1 0.3% 7 1.8%

All of the time 2 0.5% 1 0.3%

Not Applicable 16 4.1% 11 2.8%

Total: 389 397

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Have to be prompted to remember something you did?

Survey 1 Survey 3

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 284 73.4% 247 62.2%

Some of the time 93 24.0% 119 30.0%

Most of the time 9 2.3% 25 6.3%

All of the time 1 0.3% 6 1.5%

Total: 387 397
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

12. Consequences of Alcohol Use (Drinkers Only) -

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Have any sexual experiences you later regretted?

Survey 1 Survey 3

survey 1 Survey 5
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 350 90.2% 346 86.9%
Some of the time 24 6.2% 33 8.3%
Most of the time 3 0.8% 6 1.5%
All of the time 2 0.5% 4 1.0%
Not Applicable 9 2.3% 9 2.3%

Total: 388 398

Please indicate the extent to which the following happened to you when drinking or as a result of your drinking in the past two weeks. In
the past two weeks, how often did you... Go to work drunk or “buzzed”?

Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
Choices Answered Responding Answered Responding
Not at all 363 93.6% 353 88.5%
Some of the time 9 2.3% 34 8.5%
Most of the time 1 0.3% 3 0.8%
All of the time 2 0.5% 1 0.3%
Not Applicable 13 3.4% 8 2.0%
Total: 388 399

© 2000 - 2007, Outside The Classroom, Inc. Page 36 of 43



Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

13. Other Drug Use -

In the past two weeks, have you used any of the following? Please check all that apply.

Choices

Marijuana

Cocaine (in some form)

MDMA (“Ecstasy,” “XTC” or “Adam”)
Methamphetamine ("Meth," “Crystal,”
"Crank," "Ice," or "Crystal meth")
Rohypnol (“roofies”) or GHB

Ritalin®, Adderall®, or Cylert®, stimulants
used to treat Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity
Disorder that were not prescribed for you by a
health care provider

LSD, “Acid” or psychedelic mushrooms
Total:

Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
122 82.4%
10 6.8%
3 2.0%
1 0.7%
0.0%
2.7%
8 5.4%

148

14. Alcohol Use and Consumption -

How would you describe yourself in terms of your current use of alcohol?

Choices

I abstain from alcohol use.

I abstain from alcohol use — I am an alcoholic
in recovery.

I am a light or infrequent drinker.

I am a moderate drinker.

I am a heavy or frequent drinker.

Total:
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Survey 1
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
214 28.6%
3 0.4%
360 48.1%
159 21.3%
12 1.6%

748

Percentage Total
Responding

16.2%
1.3%
0.4%
0.1%

0.0%
0.5%

1.1%

Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
Total Participants: 751
Survey 3
Number Percentage Percentage Total
Answered Responding Responding
140 68.6% 18.6%
18 8.8% 2.4%
12 5.9% 1.6%
7 3.4% 0.9%
1 0.5% 0.1%
14 6.9% 1.9%
12 5.9% 1.6%
204
Survey 3
Number Percentage
Answered Responding
236 31.8%
15 2.0%
297 40.0%
186 25.0%
9 1.2%
743
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants: 751

14. Alcohol Use and Consumption -

Think back over the past two weeks. Have you had any alcoholic drinks during this period?

Survey 1 Survey 3
Number Percentage Number Percentage
. Answered Responding Answered Responding
Choices — E———
Yes, I have had at least one alcoholic drink in 398 53.3% 408 54.7%
the past two weeks.
No, I am certain that I have not had any 349 46.7% 338 45.3%
alcoholic drinks in the past two weeks.
Total: 747 746
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Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report
University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation

Data Collection Date:

Total Participants:

January 10, 2007
751

14. Alcohol Use and Consumption - : How Many Drinks Consumed Per Day

Think back over your last year in high school. Please enter how many alcoholic drinks you would have on each day during a typical week, or enter "0" for days
that you did not drink. A drink is defined as a 12-ounce beer, an 8.5-ounce malt beverage, a 12-ounce wine cooler, a S-ounce glass of wine, a mixed drink, or a

shot of liquor.

Survey 1
Abstainer 1 - 4 Drinks 5+ Drinks

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding Mean
Sunday 451 93.6% 29 6.0% ‘ 2 0.4% 0.1
Monday 472 97.9% 9 1.9% 1 0.2% 0.0
Tuesday 468 97.1% 11 2.3% ‘ 3 0.6% 0.1
Wednesday 468 96.9% 13 2.7% 2 0.4% 0.1
Thursday 456 94.6% 21 4.4% ‘ 5 1.0% 0.1
Friday 187 38.7% 207 42.9% 89 18.4% 2.1
Saturday 155 32.1% 229 47.4% ‘ 99 20.5% 2.4
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Data Collection Date: January 10, 2007

751

Pre-Matriculation Evaluative Report

University of San Francisco - First Year Pre-Matriculation Total Participants:

14. Alcohol Use and Consumption - : How Many Drinks Consumed Per Day

Think back over the last two weeks. Please enter how many alcoholic drinks you had on each day, or enter “0” for days that you did not drink. A drink is
defined as a 12-ounce beer, an 8.5-ounce malt beverage, a 12-ounce wine cooler, a 5-ounce glass of wine, a mixed drink, or a shot of liquor.
Last week...
Survey 1 Survey 3
Abstainer 1 -4 Drinks 5+ Drinks Abstainer 1 - 4 Drinks 5+ Drinks

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Answered Responding | Answered Responding Answered Responding | Mean | Answered Responding | Answered Responding & Answered Responding Mean
Sunday 312 78.6% 66 16.6% 19 4.8% 0.6 324 82.0% 60 15.2% 11 2.8% 0.5
Monday 328 82.6% ‘ 52 13.1% 17 4.3% 0.5 342 87.5% ‘ 36 9.2% ‘ 13 3.3% ‘ 0.4
Tuesday 312 78.6% 59 14.9% 26 6.5% 0.7 342 87.5% 40 10.2% 9 2.3% 0.4
Wednesday 320 80.4% ‘ 58 14.6% 20 5.0% 0.6 343 87.9% ‘ 33 8.5% ‘ 14 3.6% ‘ 0.4
Thursday 315 79.3% 63 15.9% 19 4.8% 0.6 271 69.0% 78 19.8% 44 11.2% 1.3
Friday 221 55.8% 120 30.3% 55 13.9% 1.6 164 40.7% 166 41.2% 73 18.1% ‘ 2.2
Saturday 221 55.5% 120 30.2% 57 14.3% 1.6 155 38.8% 159 39.8% 86 21.5% 2.3
Two weeks ago...

Survey 1 Survey 3
Abstainer 1 - 4 Drinks 5+ Drinks Abstainer 1 - 4 Drinks 5+ Drinks

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding Mean | Answered Responding Answered Responding Answered Responding Mean
Sunday 322 81.1% 62 15.6% 13 3.3% 0.5 344 87.5% 44 11.2% 5 1.3% 0.3
Monday 343 86.4% ‘ 46 11.6% 8 2.0% 0.4 352 89.8% ‘ 32 8.2% ‘ 8 2.0% ‘ 03
Tuesday 329 82.9% 51 12.8% 17 4.3% 0.6 357 91.1% 26 6.6% 9 2.3% 0.3
Wednesday 330 83.1% ‘ 51 12.8% 16 4.0% 0.5 351 89.8% ‘ 31 7.9% ‘ 9 23% ‘ 03
Thursday 316 79.6% ‘ 64 16.1% 17 4.3% 0.6 294 73.7% ‘ 71 17.8% ‘ 34 8.5% 1.1
Friday 236 59.4% ‘ 118 29.7% 43 10.8% 14 178 44.3% ‘ 154 38.3% ‘ 70 17.4% ‘ 22
Saturday 235 59.0% 110 27.6% 53 13.3% 1.5 176 44.3% 151 38.0% 70 17.6% 2.1
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Custom Questions
From which sources do you usually get information about alcohol? Please check as many as apply.

Survey 1
Number  Percentage Percentage Total
Choices Answered Responding Responding

Medical providers 256 7.8% 34.1%

Friends 610 18.7% 81.2%

Religious centers 57 1.7% 7.6%

Magazines 335 10.2% 44.6%

Total: 3,270

Where do you usually see advertising for alcohol? Please check as many as apply.

Survey 1
Number  Percentage Percentage Total
Choices Answered Responding Responding
Magazines 737 19.7% 98.1%

Internet/world wide web 331 8.8% 44.1%

Newspapers 177 4.7% 23.6%

Postcards 58 1.5% 7.7%

Total: 3,748
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Custom Questions
During your first year at USF, what do you intend to do in social situations when alcohol is available? Please check as many as apply.

Survey 1
Number  Percentage Percentage Total
Choices Answered Responding Responding
Choose not to drink alcohol 372 8.4% 49.5%

Set a drink limit before you go out 387 8.7% 51.5%
Avoid drinking games 275 6.2% 36.6%
Agree to have a friend stop you when you've had enough 487 11.0% 64.8%
to drink

Keep track of how many alcoholic drinks you have 514 11.6% 68.4%

Total: 4,423

As a USF student, what alcohol-related risks are you most concerned about? Please check as many as apply.

Survey 1
Number Percentage Percentage Total
Choices Answered Responding Responding
Physical injuries to self 371 9.8% 49.4%

Getting involved in fights 219 5.8% 29.2%

Forgetting where you were or what you did 428 11.4% 57.0%

Unprotected sex 420 11.1% 55.9%

Vandalism 174 4.6% 23.2%

Total: 3,767
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Custom Questions
As a USF student, I expect my campus to: Please check as many as apply.

Survey 1
Number  Percentage Percentage Total
Choices Answered Responding Responding

Provide opportunities outside the class to pursue learning 626 10.7% 83.4%

Provide opportunities to develop meaningful 720 12.3% 95.9%
relationships with other students

Provide opportunities to interact with people of different 689 11.8% 91.7%
cultures and ethnicities

Create a campus environment where students can openly 582 10.0% 77.5%
talk about their religious or spiritual beliefs

Enforce violence-related policies 579 9.9% 77.1%

Total: 5,844
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